# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM794404

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900753386

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Handi-Craft Company		09/16/2022	Corporation: MISSOURI

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Northern Trust Company
Street Address:	190 Carondelet Place
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63105
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: ILLINOIS

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 60**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3038489	HANDI-CRAFT
Registration Number:	3978561	PREVENT
Registration Number:	3878287	SIMPLY THE BEST BABY BOTTLE.
Registration Number:	4109808	SNACK-A-PILLAR
Registration Number:	4199924	FLEXEES
Registration Number:	4144342	DESIGNED TO NOURISH
Registration Number:	4438277	DESIGNED TO NOURISH
Registration Number:	4322241	RIDGEES
Registration Number:	4422994	MYBANDS
Registration Number:	4722291	PREEMIE FLOW
Registration Number:	4832719	HAPPY FEEDING
Registration Number:	4893692	OPTIONS
Registration Number:	5845769	
Registration Number:	5454036	
Registration Number:	5317793	
Registration Number:	5454037	
Registration Number:	5646137	ULTRA-PREEMIE
Registration Number:	5338952	SIMPLY THE BEST BABY BOTTLE.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008002 FRAME: 0489

900757519

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5581752	FLEXEES FRIENDS
Registration Number:	5596707	FRESH FIRSTS
Registration Number:	5425240	LEARNING LOOP
Registration Number:	5686902	MILK SPA
Registration Number:	5571869	HAPPYPACI
Registration Number:	5556911	CHEERS360
Registration Number:	5686999	DESIGNED BY MOM
Registration Number:	5571887	DESIGNED BY MOM
Registration Number:	5571886	DESIGNED BY MOM
Registration Number:	5571885	DESIGNED BY MOM
Registration Number:	5729949	OPTIONS+
Registration Number:	6646667	ZERO-RESISTANCE
Registration Number:	6008668	TRAVEL FRESH
Registration Number:	3795257	INFANT-DRIVEN FEEDING
Registration Number:	5882486	
Registration Number:	6217488	CUSTOMFLOW
Registration Number:	6232235	SWEETIE PIE
Registration Number:	5225627	SWEETIE PIE ORGANICS
Registration Number:	5652773	SWEETIE PIE ORGANICS
Registration Number:	5732873	LACTABAR
Serial Number:	97083738	LI'LPACI
Serial Number:	97490497	KEEPING BABY'S WORLD CLEAN
Serial Number:	97490493	KEEPING BABY'S WORLD CLEAN
Serial Number:	97490480	KEEPING BABY'S WORLD CLEAN
Registration Number:	2249465	DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW
Registration Number:	6713806	DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW
Registration Number:	5835538	DR. BROWN'S
Registration Number:	5591735	DR. BROWN'S
Registration Number:	5151359	DR. BROWN'S
Registration Number:	5223372	DR. BROWN'S
Registration Number:	5073441	DR. BROWN'S
Registration Number:	4036671	DR. BROWN'S
Registration Number:	4036668	DR BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW
Registration Number:	3366274	DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW
Registration Number:	2085942	NATURAL FLOW
Registration Number:	4712659	DR BROWN'S MEDICAL
Serial Number:	97044021	DR. BROWN'S
Serial Number:	97044002	DR. BROWN'S

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90644360	DR. BROWN'S
Serial Number:	88874315	DR. BROWN'S MEDICAL
Serial Number:	88369285	DR. BROWN'S
Serial Number:	88267098	DR. BROWN'S

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3148624656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 314-863-7733

Email: sfaction@spencerfane.com

Correspondent Name: Glenn K. Robbins II c/o Spencer Fane LLP

Address Line 1: 1 North Brentwood Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1200

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5024112-1 STL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Glenn K. Robbins II
SIGNATURE:	/Glenn K. Robbins II/
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2023

## **Total Attachments: 81**

source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page1.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page2.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page3.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page4.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page5.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page6.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page7.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page8.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page9.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page10.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page11.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page12.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page13.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page14.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page15.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page16.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page17.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page18.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page19.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page20.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page21.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page22.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page23.tif

source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page24.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page25.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page26.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page27.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page28.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page29.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page30.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page31.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page32.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page33.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page34.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page35.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page36.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page37.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page38.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page39.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page40.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page41.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page42.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page43.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page44.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page45.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page46.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page47.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page48.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page49.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page50.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page51.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page52.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page53.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page54.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page55.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page56.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page57.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page58.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page59.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page60.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page61.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page62.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page63.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page64.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page65.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page66.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page67.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page68.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page69.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page70.tif source=NORTHERN TRUST CO HANDI-CRAFT SECURITY AGMT#page71.tif



# SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of September 16, 2022, by HANDI-CRAFT COMPANY, a Missouri corporation (including any successor or permitted assignee thereof, the "Grantor"), in favor of THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois banking corporation (including any successor, participant, assignee or transferee thereof, the "Lender").

#### RECITALS

- A. Lender has made a revolving line of credit (the "<u>Line of Credit</u>") available to Grantor pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit Agreement between Grantor and Lender dated as of March 1, 2021 (the "<u>Prior Loan Agreement</u>").
- B. Grantor's Liabilities to Lender under the Prior Loan Agreement and all related documents are secured by a certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed by Grantor in favor of Lender dated as of April 30, 2015 (the "Prior IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the Prior IP Security Agreement) including, but not limited to, certain patents, patent applications, inventions, and the like, to secure the payment of all amounts owing under the Indebtedness.
- C. Grantor has requested that Lender increase the maximum principal amount of the Line of Credit and make certain other changes to the Prior Loan Agreement, and Lender has agreed to do so pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement between Grantor and Lender dated as of even date with this Agreement (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), and that certain Third Amended and Restated Revolving Note executed by Grantor in favor of Lender dated as of even date with this Agreement. Capitalized terms used herein without definition have the respective meanings assigned in the Loan Agreement. All terms, conditions, covenants, representations and warranties contained in the Loan Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- D. In consideration of Lender's agreement to modify the Indebtedness, Grantor and Lender desire to amend and restate in its entirety the terms of the Prior IP Security Agreement in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Grantor and Lender hereby agree to amend and restate the Prior IP Security Agreement as follows:
- 1. <u>Grant</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Lender an absolute, present, unconditional, continuing first priority security interest in and to Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the following property and rights (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
- (a) Any and all tangible and/or copyrightable works of authorship and copyrights therein, whether statutory or common law, registered or unregistered, now or hereafter existing or in force throughout the world including, without limitation, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all works of authorship, unregistered copyrights and all registered copyrights in the United States and throughout the world including, but not limited to, all treaty and convention rights, all applications, registrations, supplementary registrations, extensions and renewals of any thereof, licenses, together with the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, and all past, present and future

proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payment, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, including, but not limited to, those set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Copyrights</u>"); and

- (b) Any and all types of exclusionary or protective rights granted (or applications therefor) for designs and inventions in any country of the world including, but not limited to, all treaty and convention rights (including, without limitation, all utility patents, design patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and the like), and any and all patents, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and supplementary protections certificates thereof, and all patent applications (including, without limitation, all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuing, reissue, continuation-in-part, patent cooperation treaty, and foreign counterpart applications), licenses (granted by Grantor), together with the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, and all past, present and future proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses (granted by Grantor), royalties, income, payment, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to on Schedule B hereto (collectively, the "Patents"); and
- (c) Any and all: (i) trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, logos, designs, symbols, marks, and/or other sources of business identifiers used in any country in the world including, but not limited to, all treaty, convention, and common law rights, whether registered or unregistered, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter acquired; (ii) all applications, registrations, recordings and renewals thereof or therefor, in or with any national, state or local governmental authority of any country, or community or collective authority or agency (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of use under Section 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed); and (iii) all licenses (granted by Grantor) therefor; together with the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, and all past, present and future proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payment, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to on Schedule C hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and
- (d) Any and all claims and causes of action for past, present or future infringement of any of the Collateral, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect damages for infringement of the Collateral; and
- (e) Any and all licenses or rights granted under any of the Collateral, and all license fees and royalties arising from such licenses or rights, to the extent permitted by such licenses or rights; and
- (f) Any and all amendments, renewals, extensions, reissuances and replacements of any of the Collateral; and
  - (g) Any and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Requested Recordation</u>. Grantor authorizes and requests that the United States Copyright Office, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and all analogous foreign government offices and agencies (and any other any state, governmental, foreign or other authorities to which this Agreement is submitted) file and record this IP Security Agreement (and any corresponding or separate application forms of such jurisdiction) in order to publicly reflect Lender's interests in, to and under the Collateral.

- Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and subject to foreclosure provisions of applicable law, Grantor shall immediately execute and deliver to Lender an absolute assignment transferring its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, to Lender.
- <u>Power of Attorney</u>. Grantor hereby irrevocably grants Lender a power of attorney, to act as Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the name, place and stead of Grantor, from time to time in Lender's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Lender may deem reasonably necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. This authority includes, without limitation, the following:
- To modify or amend (in Lender's sole discretion and without first obtaining Grantor's approval of or signature thereto) Schedule A, Schedule B, and/or Schedule C hereof, as appropriate, to include references to or the identification of any intellectual property (or applications, registrations, patents, or licenses therefor) acquired by Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any Collateral in which Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest; and
- To execute, file and pursue (in Lender's sole discretion and without first obtaining Grantor's approval of or signature thereto, unless otherwise prohibited by applicable law) any application, form or other document in order to perfect, maintain, continue or otherwise protect Lender's interest or Grantor's rights in the Collateral, including, without limitation, executing and filing (i) any financing statement, any continuation statement or any amendment thereto, and (ii) any document in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or the relevant office of any state or foreign jurisdiction (including, without limitation, the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings) and to pay any fees and taxes in connection therewith or otherwise; and
- To execute any assignment or other document required to acknowledge, register or perfect Lender's interest in any part of the Collateral without the signature of Grantor unless prohibited by applicable law.

The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

#### 5. Covenants.

Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will (A) provided that no Event of Default has occurred, have sole discretion over whether to continue to use each Trademark on or in connection with Grantor's applicable goods and/or services in order to maintain such Trademark in full force and effect, free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, except when discontinuing the use of a Trademark could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect (as defined in the Loan Agreement), (B) maintain as in the past at least the same quality of products and services offered under each such Trademark, (C) employ each such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and ownership, (D) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar to or a colorable imitation of any Trademark unless within 30 days after such use or adoption, Lender, for its benefit, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement, and (E) provided that no Event of Default has occurred, have sole discretion to do any act, or omit to do any act (and permit any licensee or sublicensee to do any act or omit to do any act) whereby any Trademark may become invalidated, abandoned, canceled, unenforceable, and/or weakened, except when such action or omission could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

3

(b) Provided that no Event of Default has occurred, Grantor will have sole discretion

(except when the exercise of such discretion could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect) to do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any Patent may become abandoned, to timely pay all maintenance and annuity fees due in connection with each Patent, and to timely and properly prosecute any and all Patent applications.

- (c) Grantor will not do or permit any act or omit to do any act whereby any Copyright or Copyright License may lapse or become invalid, canceled, unenforceable, or placed in the public domain except upon expiration at the end of an unrenewable term of a registration thereof.
- (d) Grantor will promptly notify Lender if Grantor knows, or has reason to know, that any application relating to any Patent or any Copyright may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or material development regarding Grantor's Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court, tribunal, agency, office, administrative body, and/or other governing authority in any country, as the case may be) regarding Grantor's ownership of any Patent, Copyright or Trademark or its right to patent or register the same or to keep and maintain the same, if such event or occurrence could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (e) Within thirty (30) days following the end of each calendar year, Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall (i) provide to the Lendor a list of all worldwide Patent, Trademark and Copyright applications filed by Grantor in such calendar year and all worldwide Patent, Trademark and Copyright registrations received, abandoned or otherwise still owned and maintained by Grantor as of the end of such calendar year, along with the current status thereof (e.g., pending, granted, abandoned, expired, active, etc.); and (ii) record Lender's security interest with any and all such offices and/or agencies in which applications have been filed during such calendar year as long as such office or agency allows for the recordation of a security interest. Upon request of Lender, Grantor shall execute and deliver any and all reasonably necessary agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as Lender may request to evidence Lender's security interest in any Patent, Copyright or Trademark application or registration and the goodwill and general intangibles of Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby, and Grantor hereby constitutes Lender its attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power being coupled with an interest is irrevocable until the Obligations are paid in full.
- (f) Grantor will have sole discretion to take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceedings before any tribunal, office or agency in any country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration or issuance) and to maintain each Patent, each Copyright and each registration of Trademarks, including, without limitation, payment of all maintenance and annuity fees, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability when appropriate, except when failure to take such steps could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (g) In the event Grantor knows or has reason to know that any Patent, Copyright or Trademark included in the Collateral is being and/or may be infringed, misappropriated, or diluted by a third party, Grantor shall, if in the reasonably prudent business judgement of Grantor, sue such Third Party for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, or take other actions as Grantor shall deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Patent, Copyright or Trademark, and shall promptly thereafter notify Lendor of any such action taken by Grantor.

4

6. Representations and Warranties. Grantor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees that:

- (a) The Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and are not at this time the subject of any challenge to their validity or enforceability (other than by any patent office in which a Patent is pending);
- (b) To the best of Grantor's knowledge, each of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights is valid and enforceable;
- (c) No claim has been made that (i) the use of any of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights does or may violate the rights of any third person, (ii) no claims for infringement have been commenced in connection with any of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, nor is there a reasonable basis therefor;
- (d) Except as set forth in the immediately following sentence, Grantor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, free and clear of any and all liens, charges and encumbrances, including, without limitation, any and all pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements, shop rights and covenants by Grantor not to sue third persons. Grantor is a licensee of each of the patent licenses set forth on Schedule B (the "Patent Licenses") and of each of the trademark licenses set forth on Schedule C (the "Trademark Licenses"). To the best of Grantor's knowledge each of the Patent Licenses and the Trademark Licenses is valid and enforceable and Grantor is not aware of (i) any asserted claim that the use of any of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights does or may violate the rights of any third person, or (ii) the commencement of any claim for infringement in connection with any of the Patent Licenses or the Copyright Licenses;
- (e) To the best of Grantor's knowledge, Grantor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms; and
- (f) Grantor has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.
- 7. Release. The security interest granted herein will terminate (and all rights to the Collateral will revert to Grantor) upon satisfaction of the following conditions: (a) payment and performance in full of all the obligations secured hereby (unconditionally and indefeasibly) and (b) the termination of the Loan Agreement. Upon any such termination, Lender (at Grantor's request and sole expense) will execute and deliver to Grantor (without any representation, warranty or recourse of any kind whatsoever) such documents as Grantor may reasonably request and provide to Lender to evidence such termination.
- 8. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of and the security interest granted to Lender under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Grantor and Lender with respect to the security interest granted herein are in addition and without prejudice to those set forth in the Loan Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if all the signatures on such counterparts appeared on one document; each such counterpart will be deemed to be an original but all counterparts together will constitute one and the same instrument. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Loan Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall govern.

# [REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its authorized officer as of the date first-above-written.

HANDI-CRAFT COMPANY,

a Missouri corporation

By: Carl A. Rhodes

Chief Executive Officer

Agreed and accepted:

THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY,

an Illinois banking corporation

By:

Stephanie R. Bennett

Senior Vice President

Signature page to Second Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement Handi-Craft Company

St. 5642624.3

02/19/88	VA0000303716			Registered	Touch tinkle talking play phone.	United States	Handi-Craft Company
06/01/89	VA0000363932		nalilalilalo	Registered	Touch tinkle play phone package. By Handi-Craft Company	United States	Handi-Craft Company
02/19/89	VA0000295331	*	deladii 3	Registered	Touch tinkle play phone : [no.] 875.	United States	Handi-Craft Company
09/18/89	VA0000376550			Registered	Junior shaving kit: [no.] 4115.	United States	Handi-Craft Company
09/19/89	VA0000381988			Registered	Hide 'n' seek periscope : [no.] 6095.	United States	Handi-Craft Company
03/29/90	VA0000395723			Registered	HandiCraft play 'n' shape beads : no. 6645.	United States	Handi-Craft Company
03/30/90	VA0000401513			Registered	HandiCraft Big big piggy bank : [no.} 2305.	United States	Handi-Craft Company
09/20/89	VA0000379888			Registered	Handi-Craft Tub 'n Pool telephone	United States	Handi-Craft Company
03/19/13	V3628D759				Party 2 - Northern Trust Company	United States	Handi-Craft Company
	Document No.				Party 1 - Handi-Craft Company		
					Intellectural proerty security agreement		
					Handi-Craft .lunior tool set & 10 other titles		
09/20/89	VA0000379889			Registered	Handi-Craft Junior tool set.	United States	Handi-Craft Company
09/20/89	VA0000379890			Registered	Handi-Craft Junior handyman's tool set.	United States	Handi-Craft Company
03/01/89	VA0000364135			Registered	Fashion doll talking play phone package. By Handi-Craft Company	United States	Handi-Craft Company
		nented	Supplemented				
02/19/88	VA0000300161			Registered	Fashion doll talking play phone.	United States	Handi-Craft Company
06/01/89	VA0000363933		nalilaillaidhe	Registered	Fairy queen play phone package. By Handi-Craft Company	United States	Handi-Craft Company
02/19/88	VA0000298303	) )	O man lan	Registered	Fairy queen play phone : [NO.] 325.	United States	Handi-Craft Company
06/12/16	2016-F-00280532			Registered	Copyright for Thumbprint and Bottle Device	China	Handi-Craft Company
08/29/14	2014-F-00149053			Registered	Copyright for Chinese Verison of Dr. Brown's Logo	China	Handi-Craft Company
09/18/14	2014-F-00152010			Registered	Copyright for Dr. Brown's Logo	China	Handi-Craft Company
Registered	Registration No.			Status	Title	Country	Copyright Claimant
				F	SCHEDULE A - COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL <u>COPYRIGHTS</u>		
0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		The state of the s					

π
a)
g

Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company		Owner Name											
¥	GT	GB	FR	ES	EP	DE	CO	CL	ΑU	SU	US	SU	SU	SU	SU	SU	S	US	S	US	SU	SU		Country	
REP	PCT	EPP	EPP	EPP	DIV	EPP	PCT	PCT	PCT	ORD	DDV	DES	ORD	DES	DES	DES	PRI	DES	DES	ORD	ORD	DES	Type	Case	
DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	BREAST CUP ASSEMBLY FOR A BREAST PUMP	NIPPLE SHIELD	NIPPLE SHIELD	NIPPLE SHIELD	TEETHER	PACIFIER SHIELD	TEETHER	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY HAVING BOTTOM VENT	COMBINED FOOD STORAGE CONTAINER SYSTEM WITH FOOD STORAGE CONTAINERS	SET OF STACKABLE CUPS	STACKABLE CUP ASSEMBLY	CUP AND LID ASSEMBLY FOR A CUP	LID ASSEMBLY		Title										
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Published	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted		Status	SCF
16104758.6	A-2015000201	14737993.7	14737993.7	14737993.7	18164799.1	14737993.7	15157693	01913-2015	2014205373	12/613976	29/388061	29/343404	12/879476	29/401915	29/401909	29/401908	12/703881	29/376611	29/376592	13/267501	12/879470	29/343399		Application Number	SCHEDULE B - PATENT COLL <u>PATENTS</u>
4/26/2016	7/6/2015	7/10/2015	7/10/2015	7/10/2015	3/28/2018	7/10/2015	7/8/2015	7/3/2015	6/26/2015	11/6/2009	3/23/2011	9/11/2009	9/10/2010	9/16/2011	9/16/2011	9/16/2011	2/11/2010	10/8/2010	10/8/2010	10/6/2011	9/10/2010	9/11/2009		Filing Date	COLLATERAL
1216838		2943176	2943176	ES2795323T3	3375428	2943176	741	1913-2015		2010-0121266			2011-0065360				2011-0192817			2012-0085674	2011-0062170		Number	Publication	F
12/9/2016		11/18/2015	11/18/2015	11/23/2020	9/19/2018	11/18/2015	10/9/2015	10/16/2015		5/13/2010			3/17/2011				8/11/2011			4/12/2012	3/17/2011			Publication Date	
HK1216838	5974	2943176	2943176	2943176		2943176	30804	56797	2014205373	7972297	D652146	D637726	8469771	D662210	D662600	D662599	8727147	D651872	D661549	9102439	9314120	D636634		Publication Date Patent Number	
12/31/2020	5/13/2019	3/4/2020	3/4/2020	3/4/2020		3/4/2020	1/20/2017	10/24/2018	12/6/2018	7/5/2011	1/10/2012	5/10/2011	6/25/2013	6/19/2012	6/26/2012	6/26/2012	5/20/2014	1/10/2012	6/12/2012	8/11/2015	4/19/2016	4/26/2011		Issue Date	
1/9/2034	1/9/2034	1/9/2034	1/9/2034	1/9/2034		1/9/2034	1/9/2034	1/9/2034	1/9/2034	11/6/2029	1/10/2026	5/10/2025	6/26/2031	6/19/2026	6/26/2026	6/26/2026	11/11/2031	1/10/2026 <b>TRAD</b>	6/12/2026 <b>L</b>	9/1/2032	6/6/2031	4/26/2025 <b>K</b>	Date	Expiration	

Craft C	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	
Handi-Craft Company																					
SN SN	CL	AU	SU	ZA	N	VE	SN	TW	코	SG	R	PH	PA	NL NL	MΥ	MX	ŔŖ	Z	F	HN	
PCT	PCT	PCT	ORD	PCT	PCT	ORD	ORD	ORD	PCT	PCT	DIV	PCT	PCT	EPP	PCT	PCT	PCT	PCT	PCT		Type
DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DRYING RACK ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Pending	Granted	Granted	Published	Granted	Published	Allowed	Granted	-							
201480038662.6	00039-2016	2014287329	14/102845	2015/04806	1-2015-02515	2014-000017	14/151513	103101023	1501003925	112015052308	2019128444	1-2015-501550	90751-01	14737993.7	PI2015702235	MX/A/2015/008902	10-2015-7021151	5984/DELNP/2015	239681	1648/2015	
1/6/2016	1/8/2016	12/22/2015	ıı	7/3/2015	7/9/2015	1/10/2014	1/9/2014	1/10/2014	7/8/2015	7/1/2015	9/11/2019	7/10/2015	7/8/2015	7/10/2015	7/8/2015	7/9/2015	8/5/2015	7/8/2015	6/29/2015	7/9/2015	
105431125	00039-2016		2014-0166599				2014-0190922	201433313	170764			1-2015-501550		2943176			10-2015-0105400	5984/DELNP/2015 4/3/2016	239681		
3/23/2016	10/21/2016		6/19/2014	6/29/2016			7/10/2014	9/1/2014	11/23/2017		10/21/2019	10/5/2015	11/9/2016	11/18/2015		4/13/2016	9/16/2015	4/3/2016	8/31/2015	7/31/2019	
ZL201480038662.6	57421	2014287329	8960452	2015/04806	26644		10028890	1578982		11201505230S			90751-01	2943176	MY-174070-A	365359	10-2270551	339864	239681	6105	**
9/13/2019	3/14/2019	11/8/2018	2/24/2015	6/29/2016	11/4/2020		7/24/2018	4/21/2017		1/31/2017			3/1/2021	3/4/2020	3/6/2020	5/30/2019	6/23/2021	6/30/2020	7/31/2020	1/7/2020	
7/9/2034	7/9/2034	7/9/2034	12/11/2033	1/9/2034	1/9/2034		3/20/2036	1/10/2034		1/9/2034			1/9/2034	1/9/2034	1/9/2034	1/9/2034	1/9/2034	1/9/2034 EMA	1/9/2034	1/9/2034	Date

	2/18/2042	2/18/2022	A059698	5/2/2016		7/10/2014	2014-000856	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	ORD	VE	Handi-Craft Company
				2/27/2015	0035658	7/10/2014	35658	Published	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	ORD [	VV	Handi-Craft Company
	7/14/2036	1/1/2019	10166172	1/15/2015	2015-0014268	7/3/2014	14/323220	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	ORD	SN	Handi-Craft Company
	7/9/2034	6/11/2019	1661823	5/16/2015	201517895	7/9/2014	103123692	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	ORD	WT	Handi-Craft Company
	7/9/2034	4/25/2018	3019140	5/18/2016	3019140	12/24/2015	14823026.1	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	EPP [	Ħ	Handi-Craft Company
				7/20/2017	165125	1/7/2016	1601000054	Published	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	Ŧ	Handi-Craft Company
	7/9/2034	4/25/2018	3019140	5/18/2016	3019140	12/24/2015	14823026.1	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	EPP [	몬	Handi-Craft Company
	7/9/2034	7/26/2018	1-2016-500028	3/28/2016		1/5/2016	1-2016-500028	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	모	Handi-Craft Company
	7/9/2034	1/26/2021	90984-01	3/31/2016	90984-01	1/8/2016	90984-01	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	PA	Handi-Craft Company
	7/9/2034	4/25/2018	3019140	5/18/2016	3019140	12/24/2015	14823026.1	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	EPP [	NL NL	Handi-Craft Company
	7/9/2034	10/30/2019	369160			1/8/2016	MX/A/2016/000302	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	MX	Handi-Craft Company
	7/9/2034	8/10/2021	10-2290246	3/16/2016	10-2016-0030166	1/6/2016	10-2016-7000230	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	Ā	Handi-Craft Company
'				8/31/2016	36/2016	12/30/2015	11900/DELNP/2015	Published	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	Z	Handi-Craft Company
'	7/9/2034	3/1/2021	243309	11/30/2020	243309	12/23/2015	243309	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	F	Handi-Craft Company
j	7/9/2034	6/18/2019	IDP000059681			2/14/2016	P00201600761	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	D	Handi-Craft Company
<b>RA</b> İ	7/9/2034	9/25/2020	HK1222536	7/7/2017	1222536A	9/13/2016	16110822.5	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	RCN [	¥	Handi-Craft Company
DΕΜ	7/9/2034	4/25/2018	3019140	5/18/2016	3019140	12/24/2015	14823026.1	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	EPP [	SR	Handi-Craft Company
AR	7/9/2034	4/25/2018	3019140	5/18/2016	3019140	12/24/2015	14823026.1	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	EPP	æ	Handi-Craft Company
<b>〈</b>	7/9/2034	4/25/2018	3019140	5/18/2016	3019140		14823026.1	Granted	DUAL CONFIGURATION BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	EPP [	ES	Handi-Craft Company
gs.				6/25/2019	8	12/13/2018	201811523605.3	Published	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY		CN	Handi-Craft Company
	Expiration Date	Issue Date	Publication Date Patent Number	Publication Date	Publication Number		Application Number Filing Date	Status	ell (	Type I	Country	Owner Name

Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	Handi-Craft Company	
y PA		y MY	y MX	y KR	y IN	y IL	y ID	y GB	y FR	y ES	y DE	y co	y CN	y CL	y CA	y BR	y AU	y	- CN	y		y US	y US	y US	y	y US	y US	y	S	
PCT	EPP	PCT	PCT	PCT	PCT	PCT	PCT	EPP	EPP	EPP	EPP	PCT	PCT	PCT	PCT	PCT	PCT	ORD	PCT	ORD	DES	DDV	DES	ORD	ORD	DES	ORD	PCT	PCT	:ype
BOI	B01	ВОТ	BOT	ВОТ	ВОТ	BOT	ВОТ	BOT	BOT	BOT	BOT	ВОТ	ВОТ	ВОТ	ВОТ	ВОТ	BOT	WAF	WAI	CON	PAC	NIP	NIP	BUE ASS	BO1 SIPI	NUH	BO1 RE/	VAL	VAL DRII	
BOTTLE ASSEMBLY		BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY		BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	WARMING APPARATUS INCLUDING A HEATING I	WARMING APPARATUS INCLUDING A HEATING I	WARMING APPARATUS FOR WARMING THE CONTENTS OF A FOODSTUFF CONTAINER		SING BOTTLE	NIPPLE FOR NURSING BOTTLE	BUBBLE FORMATION INHIBITING VENT ASSEMBLY FOR A VENTED BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY VENT INSERT WITH SIPHONING MEMBER	HUMIDIFIER ASSEMBLY	IULTIPLE BRISTLE	VALVE ASSEMBLY FOR A LEAK RESISTANT I	VALVE ASSEMBLY FOR A LEAK RESISTANT DRINKING CUP						
Pending	Granted	Pending	Published	Published	Published	Pending	Published	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Published	Published	Granted	Published	Published	Pending	Granted	Published	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	
93184-01	19710556.2	PI 2020004269	MX/A/2020/009068	10-2020-7024911	202017036539	276752	P00202006999	19710556.2	19710556.2	19710556.2	19710556.2	NC2020/0010854	201980016158.9	02243-2020	3090814	BR112020015321-4	2019227702	16/262137	201980007006.2	15/852873	29/581210	29/684017	29/581186	15/725531	15/663324	29/563377	15/458159	15/750585	201680046035.6	
9/2/2020	9/2/2020	8/19/2020	8/31/2020	8/28/2020	8/25/2020	8/17/2020	9/25/2020	9/2/2020	9/2/2020	9/2/2020	9/2/2020	8/31/2020	8/28/2020	8/31/2020	8/6/2020	7/28/2020	8/3/2020	1/30/2019	6/29/2020	12/22/2017	10/17/2016	3/18/2019	10/17/2016	10/5/2017	7/28/2017	5/4/2016	3/14/2017	2/6/2018	2/5/2018	
	3746032		MX/A/2020/009068 11/24/2020	10-2020-0123143	202017036539		2021/PID/01435	3746032	3746032	3746032	3746032	NC2020/0010854	111818897	2243-2020	3090814	BR112020015321-12/8/2020		2019-0231122	CN111526765	2018-0192819				2018-0104155	2018-0042818		2017-0265636	2019-0008297	107920957	Number
	12/9/2020		11/24/2020	10/28/2020	10/2/2020		3/8/2021	12/9/2020	12/9/2020	12/9/2020	12/9/2020	11/20/2020	10/23/2020	1/29/2021	9/6/2019	12/8/2020		8/1/2019	8/11/2020	7/12/2018				4/19/2018	2/15/2018		9/21/2017	1/10/2019	4/17/2018	
	3746032							3746032	3746032	3746032	602019008975.9			65116				11272807		10750902	D838858	D861896	D848628	10383795	10206855	D801503	10334941	10799046	ZL 2016800460356	
	11/3/2021							11/3/2021	11/3/2021	11/3/2021	11/3/2021			8/12/2022				3/15/2022		8/25/2020	1/22/2019	10/1/2019	5/14/2019	8/20/2019	2/19/2019	10/31/2017	7/2/2019	10/13/2020	3/9/2021	
	2/27/2039							2/27/2039	2/27/2039	2/27/2039	2/27/2039			2/27/2039				6/7/2040		9/15/2038	1/22/2034	10/1/2034	5/14/2034	10/5/2037	7/28/2037 <b>TRA</b>	10/31/2032 <b>D</b>	3/14/2037 <b>EMA</b>	1/23/2037 <b>RK</b>	8/5/2036	Date

. 5	8/13/2019 12/5/2032	8/13/2019	D855,935	n/a	n/a	12/5/2017	29/628,517	Granted	INFANT WRAP DEVICE	DES	SU	Agnes Scoville
	w	2/19/2019	US10206856	n/a	n/a	8/10/2014	14/455,929	Granted	APPARATUS FOR FLUID ADMINISTRATION TO AN INDVIDUAL	ORD /	SU	Agnes Scoville
<i>ـ</i> ـ	5/20/2023	4/18/2006	US7029491	2/16/2006	362285	3/26/2003	10/396424	Granted	PACIFIER	ORD F	SU	John J. Davis
-	3/24/2024	5/15/2013	1613260	1/11/2006	1613260	3/24/2004	04758201.0	Granted	PACIFIER	EPP F	ES	John J. Davis
5	Expiration Data	Issue Date	Patent Number	Publication Date Patent Number	Publication Number	Filing Date	Application Number	Status	Title	Type	Country	Owner Name
							155556	PATI				
	6/1/2023					6/1/2022	63/347775	Pending	POWDER DISPENSER	PRO F	SN	Handi-Craft Company
						5/27/2022	29/840389	Pending	NIPPLE SHIELD	DES N	SU	Handi-Craft Company
, i	ובוסובטבר					121012021		2			Ó	indired Chair Company
- K	12/8/2022					12/6/2021		Pending			<u> </u>	Handi-Craft Company
ŭ (	10/29/2022	-				10/29/2021		Dending	WITH MILK ELOW SENSOR			Handi-Craft Company
	9/14/2036	9/14/2021	D930577			3/11/2020		Granted			SU	Handi-Craft Company
	8/19/2030	1/15/2021	ZL 2020304764311	1/15/2021	CN 306284426 S	8/19/2020	431.1	Granted	BATTERY PACK	DES E	S	Handi-Craft Company
٥,	10/6/2035	10/6/2020	D898184			1/29/2019	29/678508	Granted	BREAST PUMP VALVE	DES	SU	Handi-Craft Company
3	12/15/2035	12/15/2020	D905229			10/4/2018	29/665571	Granted	ELECTRIC BREAST PUMP	DES E	SU	Handi-Craft Company
	4/3/2029	9/27/2019	ZL2019301470686	9/27/2019	305367965	4/3/2019	2019301470686	Granted	ELECTRIC BREAST PUMP	DES E	CN	Handi-Craft Company
4	11/26/2034	11/26/2019	D867813			3/2/2018	29/639047	Granted	CAP FOR A DRINKING CONTAINER	DES	SU	Handi-Craft Company
		8/31/2018	005625951-0001			8/31/2018	005625951	Granted	CAP FOR DRINKING CONTAINER	DES	EM	Handi-Craft Company
~	8/31/2028	3/5/2019	ZL 2018304905736	3/5/2019	305056922	8/31/2018	201830490573.6	Granted	CAP FOR DRINKING CONTAINER	DES (	CN	Handi-Craft Company
_	8/13/2034	8/13/2019	D856073			3/2/2018	29/639039	Granted	VENT INSERT FOR A DRINKING CONTAINER	DES	SN	Handi-Craft Company
		8/31/2018	005625209-0001			8/31/2018	005625209	Granted	VENT INSERT FOR A DRINKING CONTAINER	DES	EM	Handi-Craft Company
ت   TF	8/31/2028	2/19/2019	ZL 2018304901025	2/19/2019	305042371	8/31/2018	2018304901025	Granted	VENT INSERT FOR A DRINKING CONTAINER	DES	2	Handi-Craft Company
	2/27/2039	10/27/2021	2020/04806			8/3/2020	2020/04806	Granted	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	ZA	Handi-Craft Company
DE						9/1/2020	1-2020-05041	Pending	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	N	Handi-Craft Company
i EN				7/29/2021	2021-0228449	4/14/2021	17/230516	Published	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	DIV	SU	Handi-Craft Company
	12/21/2039	5/18/2021	11007122	9/5/2019	2019-0269577	2/27/2019	16/287565	Granted	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	ORD E	US	Handi-Craft Company
∖R				5/9/2022	2001004891A	8/31/2020	2001004891	Published	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	HT	Handi-Craft Company
						8/13/2020	11202007779Q	Pending	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	SG	Handi-Craft Company
				4/4/2022	2020132286	10/1/2020	2020132286	Published	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY	PCT	R	Handi-Craft Company
						8/20/2020	1-2020-551293	Pending	BOTTLE ASSEMBLY		PH	Handi-Craft Company
5	Date	issue Date	Publication Late Patent Number	Fublication Date	Publication Number	ing pare	imber	smarc	1006	Type	Country	Owner Name
		THE CONTRACTOR OF						THE STREET	2874)			

5,729,949 6,646,667 6.008.668	06/26/18	88/015.490				
5,729,		00001	Registered	TRAVEL FRESH	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,729,9	06/21/18	88/010,166	Registered	ZERO-RESISTANCE	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
0,011,0	06/25/18	88/013,680	Registered	OPTIONS+	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5 57 1 885	08/24/17	87/581,711	Registered	DESIGNED BY MOM (And Design)	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,571,886	08/24/17	87/582,316	Registered	DESIGNED BY MOM (And Design)	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,571,887	08/24/17	87/582,336	Registered	DESIGNED BY MOM (And Design)	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,686,999	08/24/17	87/582,348	Registered	DESIGNED BY MOM (And Design)	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,556,911	08/18/17	87/575,212	Registered	CHEERS360	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,571,869	08/18/17	87/574,256	Registered	HAPPYPACI	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,686,902	06/29/17	87/511,159	Registered	MILK SPA	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,425,240	06/22/17	87/500,700	Registered	LEARNING LOOP	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,596,707	06/22/17	87/500,696	Registered	FRESH FIRSTS	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,581,752	06/22/17	87/500,693	Registered	FLEXEES FRIENDS	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,338,952	04/13/17	87/409,859	Registered	SIMPLY THE BEST BABY BOTTLE.	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,646,137	09/16/16	87/173,527	Registered	ULTRA-PREEMIE	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,454,037	02/10/16	86/903,213	Registered	Thumbprint Design	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,317,793	02/10/16	86/903,210	Registered	Thumbprint Design	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,454,036	02/10/16	86/903,207	Registered	Thumbprint Design	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
5,845,769	10/22/15	86/796,518	Registered	Thumbprint Design	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
4,893,692	03/10/15	86/558,752	Registered	OPTIONS	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
4,832,719	03/11/14	86/217,332	Registered	HAPPY FEEDING	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
4,722,291	01/28/14	86/177,235	Registered	PREEMIE FLOW	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
4,422,994	10/11/12	85/751,661	Registered	MYBANDS	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
4,322,241	07/03/12	85/668,477	Registered	RIDGEES	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
4,438,277	02/13/12	85/541,439	Registered	DESIGNED TO NOURISH	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
4,144,342	07/12/10	85/976,471	Registered	DESIGNED TO NOURISH	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
4,199,924	08/18/11	85/400,892	Registered	FLEXEES	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
4,109,808	11/11/10	85/174,532	Registered	SNACK-A-PILLAR	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
3,878,287	12/31/09	77/903,544	Registered	SIMPLY THE BEST BABY BOTTLE.	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
3,978,561	01/20/09	77/652,841	Registered	PREVENT	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
3,038,489	01/15/04	78/976,542	Registered	HANDI-CRAFT	United States of America	Handi-Craft Company
RegistrationNo	FilingDate	ApplicationNo	Status	Trademark	Country	RecordedOwner

			· -	7770770		
920955	05/01/14	1675237	Registered	PREVENT	Canada	Handi-Craft Company
TMA944183	07/22/13	1636131	Registered	HANDI-CRAFT	Canada	Handi-Craft Company
TMA944371	07/19/13	1635980	Registered	COOLEES	Canada	Handi-Craft Company
TMA944381	07/19/13	1635979	Registered	ORTHEES	Canada	Handi-Craft Company
TMA944372	07/19/13	1635983	Registered	FLEXEES	Canada	Handi-Craft Company
27775552		27775552	Registered	HAPPY FEEDING	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
37534403	04/16/19	37534403	Registered	OPTIONS+	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
38061963	05/09/19	38061963	Registered	OPTIONS	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
34400993	11/01/18	34400993	Registered	HAPPY FEEDING (in Chinese Characters)	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
34255486	10/25/18	34255486	Registered	HAPPY FEEDING	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
34255487	10/25/18	34255487	Registered	OPTIONS	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
35984869	01/17/19	35984869	Registered	OPTIONS (in Chinese Characters) PLUS	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
35792976	01/08/19	35792976	Registered	OPTIONS PLUS	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
33776043	09/28/18	33776043	Registered	OPTIONS+ (in Chinese Characters)	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
33776044	09/28/18	33776044	Registered	OPTIONS+	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
32197600	07/12/18	32197600	Registered	OPTIONS PLUS	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
31886610	06/28/18	31886610	Registered	OPTIONS+	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
30547621	04/27/18	30547621	Registered	NAWGUM	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
30515759	04/26/18	30515759	Registered	NAWGUM	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
28607502	01/10/18	28607502	Registered	HAPPYPACI	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
28287395	12/25/17	28287395	Registered	НАРРҮРАСІ	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
25834681	08/14/17	25834681	Registered	FLEXEES FRIENDS	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
21484403	10/08/16	21484403	Registered	HAPPY FEEDING	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
21484404	10/08/16	21484404	Registered	HAPPY FEEDING	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
18543363	12/08/15	18543363	Registered	OPTIONS (Chinese Characters)	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
18543285	12/08/15	18543285	Registered	OPTIONS	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
18056351	10/15/15	18056351	Registered	Thumbprint Design	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
18056352	10/15/15	18056352	Registered	Thumbprint Design	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
18056353	10/15/15	18056353	Registered	Thumbprint Design	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
18056354	10/15/15	18056354	Registered	Thumbprint Design	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
18056355	10/15/15	18056355	Registered	Thumbprint Design	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
18056356	10/15/15	18056356	Registered	Thumbprint Design	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
18056357	10/15/15	18056357	Registered	Thumbprint Design	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
18056358	10/15/15	18056358	Registered	Thumbprint Design	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
18056359	10/15/15	18056359	Registered	Thumbprint Design	China (People's Republic)	Handi-Craft Company
Jacachol	10/13/13	1000000	Vedisielen		Crillia (1 eople's (vepabile)	Tallal State Solitonity

			License Agreement	Licens	DR. BROWN'S (Logo) DR. BROWN'S (Logo) DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW (Logo) and other variations thereof as filed by New Vent Designs, Inc.	Worldwide	New Vent Designs, Inc.
			Partnership Agreement	Partner	PLASTIC BANK PLASTIC BANK (Logo)	North America	The Plastic Bank Recycling Corporation
			Partnership Agreement	Partner	SMILE TRAIN (Logo)	Worldwide	Smile Train, Inc
			Licelise Adreement	LICGIA	GRIPEBELT	Worldwide	AAI
			o Agreement	licano	PACIDOSE	Worldwide	AAI, LLC
			License Agreement	Licens	HAPPY TEETH	Worldwide	Happy Teeth, LLC
			License Type	Ele	Trademark	Licensed Countries	Licensor
				is	TRADEMARK LICENSES		
02/27/18	910574472	01/29/16	910574472	Registered	OPTIONS	Brazil	Handi-Craft Company
06/04/21	TMA1101442	09/11/18	1919390	Registered	OPTIONS+ ANTI-COLIC BOTTLE	Canada	Handi-Craft Company
08/18/17	978927	02/17/16	1768233	Registered	HAPPY FEEDING	Canada	Handi-Craft Company
08/21/17	979026	02/17/16	1768232	Registered	OPTIONS	Canada	Handi-Craft Company
04/20/18	TMA994920	05/01/14	1675240	Registered	GIA	Canada	Handi-Craft Company
02/11/16	TMA 928862	05/01/14	1675238	Registered	PREEMIE FLOW	Canada	Handi-Craft Company
11/23/15	920976	05/01/14	1675228	Registered	DESIGNED TO NOURISH	Canada	Handi-Craft Company

# <u>Dr. Brown's</u> TRADEMARKS

	1	ALGERIA  Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	70567	2-Jan-2006	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Algeria

		ADOPNINA			
		ARGENTINA			
	T	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
		(yy/mm/dd)			
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	2130340	3	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Argentina
DR. BROWN'S	2385189		Registered		Argentina
DR. BROWN'S	3233541	12-Aug-2010	Registered		Argentina
DR. BROWN'S	2673279	25-Aug-2014	Registered		Argentina
	7	Trademark Applications			
Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Status	Owner	Country
		(yy/mm/dd)			
DR. BROWN'S	41539942		Pending	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Argentina
DR. BROWN'S	41539941	10/11/2019	Pending	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Argentina

		<u>AUSTRALIA</u>			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	833,108	27-Apr-2000	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Australia
DR. BROWN'S	1,436,824	12-Jul-2011	Registered		Australia

		BARBADOS			
		Trademark Applications			
Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S	81/30894	6-Jul-2013	Pending	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Barbados

Trademark  DR. BROWN'S	Trademark  DR. BROWN'S
Application No. 20192655	Registration No.
Trademark Applications Application Date Tyy/mm/dd) 11-Jun-2019	BELARUS  Trademark Registrations Registration Date (yy/mm/dt) 7-Dec-2007
Status Pending	Status Registered
Owner  New Vent Designs, Inc.	Owner  New Vent Designs, Inc.
Country Belarus	Country  Belarus

		BENELUX			
	1	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date [vv/mm/dd]	Status	Owner	Country
Blue Oval Design	846584	5-Sep-2008	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Benelux

		BOLIVIA			
	Т	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S	153866-C	20-Aug-2014	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Bolivia

		BRAZIL			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	828284512	31-Jul-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Brazil
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	828284539	17-Mar-2009	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Brazil
NATURAL FLOW	820039390	5-Oct-2009	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Brazil
DR. BROWN'S	831190469	11-Nov-201 <b>4</b>	Registered		Brazil
DR. BROWN'S	916896714	22-Oct-2019	Registered		Brazil

	DR. BROWN'S 1944056 1-Feb-2019 Pending New Vent Designs, Inc. Canada	Trademark Application No Application Date Status Owner Country (yy/mn/dd)	Trademark Applications	DR. BROWN'S TMA826448 24-Mar-2016 Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Canada	NATURAL FLOW TMA517756 12-Oct-1999 Registered New Vent Designs, Inc.   Canada	irademark registration vo. Registration pare Status Owner Connuy  (yy/mm/dd)	Trademark Registrations	CANADA
	m	γ		۵	മ	ry		

						DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW		Trademark		
						1144119		Registration No.		
						5-Dec-2014	(yy/mm/dd)	Registration Date	Trademark Registrations	<u>CHILE</u>
						Registered		Status	0,	
						New Vent Designs, Inc.		Owner		
						Chile		Country		

		CHINA			
	4	Fridomark Dogistrations	5		
Trademark Name	Registration No	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
		(yy/mm/dd)	-	2000000	
布朗博士	49375373	7-Apr-2021	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR. BROWN'S	49373895	7-Apr-2021	Registered		China
DR.BROWN'S	41539942	7-Jun-2021	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR.BROWN'S	41539941	7-Jun-2021	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR.BROWN'S	36212852	19	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR. BROWN'S	29085528		Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR. BROWN'S	29085529		Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR. BROWN'S	27509860	21-Oct-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士	27509859	14-Nov-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
<b>布朗</b> 妈咪	18347865	7-Jan-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗妈咪	18347869	7-Jan-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR BROWN'S	17189280	28-Jun-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR BROWN'S	17189284	28-Jul-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR. BROWN'S	17189307	7-Jul-2017	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189278	7-Mar-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189294	7-Sep-2019	Registered		China
DR. BROWN'S	17189308	21-Jan-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士 好流畅	17189290	7-Jul-2017	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189298	14-May-2019	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189297	7-Mar-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士 好流畅	17189291	14-Nov-2017	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189293	28-Jun-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189209	28-Jun-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士 好流畅	17189289	14-Nov-2017	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189299	7-Mar-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR BROWN'S	17189283	7-Sep-2019	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR BROWN'S	17189288	28-Jun-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR BROWN'S	17189287	14-Jan-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189211	28-Jun-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
DR BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	17189303	28-Jun-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China

Trademark Name	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
		(yy/mm/dd)			
DR BROWN'S	17189285	7-Jul-2017	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189212	21-Nov-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
DR BROWN'S	17189282	28-Jun-2018	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189292	28-Jun-2018	Registered	, Inc.	China
DR BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	17189304	7-Jul-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189276	28-Jun-2018	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189213	14-Apr-2018	Registered	, Inc.	China
DR BROWNS	17189281	7-Jul-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189302	18	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189296	28-Nov-2017	Registered	Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189295	14-Apr-2018	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189301	28-Jun-2018	Registered	Inc.	China
DR BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	17189305		Registered	, Inc.	China
DR BROWN'S	17189279		Registered	Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189300		Registered	Inc.	China
DR. BROWN'S	17189306		Registered	Inc.	China
CX BXCWN'S	1/189286	21-Jan-2018	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士	17189277	21-Nov-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
	17189210	28-Jun-2018	Registered	Inc.	China
布朗博士 DRBROWN'S	16146189	7-Jul-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
DRBROWNS	15828951	7-Jul-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗宝贝	15828093	14-Apr-2018	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗宝贝 DRBROWNSBABY	15829044	7-Jul-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士宝贝 DRBROWN'SBABY	15828050	7-Jul-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士宝贝 DRBROWN'S BABY	15828054	14-Apr-2018	Registered	, Inc.	China
DRBROWNS	15828008	7-Jul-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
DRB	15823321	,	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士宝贝 DRBROWNSBABY	15823217	7-Jul-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士宝贝 DRBROWNSBABY	15823421	18	Registered	, Inc.	China
布朗博士 DRBROWNS	15823467	14-Jul-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
DR.BROWN'S	15412378	21-Jun-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
DR.BROWN'S	15412376	21-Apr-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
DR.BROWN'S	15412373	28-Mar-2017	Registered	, Inc.	China
DR.BROWN'S	15412374	7-Apr-2017	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	China

Country	Owner	Status	Application Date (yy/mm/dd)	Application No.	Trademark Name
		ns	Trademark Applications	1	
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	2002-02-15	1715078	DR.BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	2002-02-14	1715077	DR.BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	2005-05-07	3667336	布朗博士好流畅
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	28-Jun-2009	5081269	布朗博士好流畅
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	28-Apr-2014	5081267	布朗博士好流畅
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	14-Mar-2014	5081268	布朗博士好流畅
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	7-May-2012	9376140	DR.BROWN 'S
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	21-Mar-2015	10169423	布朗博士
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	14-Oct-2013	10169422	布朗博士
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	14-Jul-2015	10169421	布朗博士
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	14-Jan-2013	10169420	布朗博士
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	21-Mar-2015	10169419	布朗博士好流畅
China	۳ .	Registered	14-Jan-2013	10169424	布朗博士
China	ľ	Registered	7-Apr-2013	10470908	DR.BROWN 'S NATURAL FLOW
China	ľ	Registered	7-May-2013	10470909	DR-BROWN 'S NATURAL FLOW
China		Registered	28-Apr-2013	10470907	DR-BROWN 'S NATURAL FLOW
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	28-Jun-2013	10470910	DR BROWN 'S NATURAL FLOW
	,	,	,		NATURAL FLOW
China		Registered	14-Aug-2016	11186741	布朗博士好流畅 DR.BROWN'S
China		Registered	28-Nov-2015	11673024	布朗博士
China		Registered	28-Mar-2017	15412369	DR.BROWN'S
China		Registered	21-Apr-2017	15412375	DR.BROWN'S
China	٠ ا	Registered	14-Apr-2017	15412366	DR.BROWN'S
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	28-Mar-2017	15412371	DR.BROWN'S
China	ا   ا	Registered	14-Nov-2015	15412370	DR.BROWN'S
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	28-Sep-2017	15412368	DR.BROWN'S
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	14-Apr-2017	15412367	DR.BROWN'S
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	14-Apr-2017	15412377	DR. BROWN'S
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Registered	7-Oct-2016	15412372	DR.BROWN'S
Commit	Cities	C	(yy/mm/dd)	is Bion and in the	
Country	Owner	Status	Registration Date	Registration No	Trademark Name

China	New Vent Designs, Inc.   China	Published		59914609	DR. BROWN'S
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Published		59940247	DRBROWN'S
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Pending		63745739	DRBROWN'S
China	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Published		64154486	DR. BROWN'S (And Design)
Country	Owner	Status	Registration Date [yy/mm/dd]	Registration No.	Trademark Name

DR. BROWN'S (yy/mm/dd)	Trademark Applications  Application No.   Application Date	DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW 336021 5-Jun-2007	Trademark Registration No. Registration Date  (yy/mm/dd)	COLOMBIA
Being Filed New Vent Designs, Inc.	cations Owner	Registered New Vent Designs, Inc.	ite Status Owner	<u>IA</u>
igns, Inc. Colombia	Country	igns, Inc. Colombia	Country	

		<u>CTM</u>			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	1111418	6-Jun-2000	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	CTM
DR. BROWN'S	4385101	27-Jun-2006	Registered		CTM
DR. BROWN'S	18093758	9-Jan-2020	Registered		CTM

Trademark Registration No. Registration Date (ty/mm/idd) DR. BROWN'S  206177  16-Sep-2013  Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Dominican Republic	DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
---	--------------------

Trademark Registration No. Registration Date (hy/mm/dd) Registration Date (hy/mm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. El Salvador
--

		ECUADOR			
	1	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	1494-07	6-Jan-2007	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Ecuador
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	3595-07	8-Aug-2007	Registered		Ecuador

		EGYPT  Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date (yy/mm/dd)	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	18159	14-Dec-2005	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Egypt

Trademark  Registration No. Registration Date (Vy/mm/dd)  DR. BROWN'S  A385101  Z7-Jun-2006  Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Great Britain
--

Trademark Registration No. Registration Date (W/mm/dd) and 131,508 13.Feb-2015 Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Honduras	HONDURAS
---	----------

		HONG KONG			
	T	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	300,084,311		Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Hong Kong
DR. BROWN'S	304827132	11-Feb-2019	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Hong Kong

						DR. BROWN'S		Trademark		
						V0121164		Registration No.		
						15-Sep-2021	(yy/mm/dd)	Registration Date	Trademark Registrations	<u>ICELAND</u>
						Registered		Status	<b>.</b>	
						New Vent Designs, Inc.		Owner		
						Iceland		Country		

		<u>INDIA</u>			
	Т	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
		(yy/mm/dd)			
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	1445841	13-Apr-2006	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	India
NATURAL FLOW	763670	1-Jul-1997	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	India
DR. BROWN'S	2189571	8-Nov-2011	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	India
		radomark Applications			
		Hadellain Applications			
Trademark	Applications No.	Application Date	Status	Owner	Country
		(yy/mm/dd)			
DR. BROWN'S	4151216		Pending	New Vent Designs, Inc.	India

		INDONESIA			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	528479 439885	23-Jan-2002	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Indonesia
DR. BROWN'S	IDM513693	25-Jan-2016	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Indonesia
DR. BROWN'S	IDM000905546	2-Nov-2021	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Indonesia
DR. BROWN'S	IDM000905561	2-Nov-2021	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Indonesia

		ISREAL			
	I	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	ition No.	Registration Date (yy/mm/dd)	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	142,068	13-Jun-2011	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Isreal

		JAPAN			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DB BROWN'S NATIBALELOW	AAA6613	( <b>yy/mm/dd)</b>	Denistered	New Vent Designs Inc	lanan an
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW		20-Apr-2001	Registered		Japan
(Kanji) Katakana Characters"		-	•		-
DR. BROWN'S	6315072	11-Nov-2020	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Japan

		JORDAN			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	90846	27-Sep-2007	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Jordan
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	90932	27-Sep-2007	Registered		Jordan
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	90750	27-Sep-2007	Registered		Jordan

		<u>KUWAIT</u>			
	T	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	75077	11-Feb-2006	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Kuwait
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	67127		Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Kuwait

	Application No.	LIBYA  rademark Applications  Application Date	Status		Country
Trademark	Application No.	Application No. Application Date (yy/mm/dd)	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S	KJ/2210734/LY/TM	30-Mar-2021	Pending	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Libya

		LITHUANIA			
	Т	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S	71748	28-Jul-2015	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Lithuania

		MALAYSIA			
	Т	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	4012274	19-Aug-2004	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Malaysia

		MEXICO			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	957156	20-Jul-2005	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Mexico
NATURAL FLOW	575,381	24-Jun-1997	Registered		Mexico
DR. BROWN'S	1286112	18-May-2012	Registered		Mexico
DR. BROWN'S	2012208	20-Jun-2019	Registered		Mexico

Trademark Registration No. Registration Date (vy/mm/dd) Status Owner Country  DR. BROWN'S 154888 10-Feb-2013 Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Morocco
--

						208730 31 May 2001 Peristand New Vent Designs Inc	[vv/mm/gd]	Trademark Registration No. Registration Date Status Owner Country	Trademark Registrations	<u>NORWAY</u>
					ау	27		Ty		

		PAKISTAN  Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date (yy/mm/dd)	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S	338501	18-Apr-2013	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Pakistan

		PANAMA			
	1	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	221297-01	8-Mar-2013	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Panama
DR. BROWN'S	287020	11-Mar-2021	Registered		Panama

Trademark Registration No. Registration No. (v)  DR. BROWN'S 400,113 15	Trademark Registrations Registration Date (yy/mm/dd) 15-Jul-2014	Status Registered	Owner  New Vent Designs, Inc.	Country Paraguay
400,113	5-Jul-2014	Registered		Paraguay

		PHILIPPINES			
	1	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S	4/2013/00011364	5-Jun-2014	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Philippines
DR. BROWN'S	4/2019/00010705	7-Nov-2019	Registered		Philippines

						DR. BROWN'S		Trademark			
						444763		Registration No.			
						8-Apr-2016	(yy/mm/dd)	Registration Date	Trademark Registrations	POLAND	
					1	Registered		Status			
						New Vent Designs, Inc.		Owner			
						Poland		Country			

		<u>PERU</u>			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	118552	20-Nov-2007	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Peru
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW		20-Nov-2007	Not Renewed		Peru

		PUERTO RICO			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	206179	6-Oct-2010	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Puerto Rico
DR. BROWN'S	225998	2-Dec-2020	Registered		Puerto Rico
DR. BROWN'S	226000	2-Dec-2020	Registered		Puerto Rico
DR. BROWN'S	226001	2-Dec-2020	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Puerto Rico

		RUSSIA			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DB BBOWNIS NATI IBAL ELOW		(yyimmidd)	Dogistorod		0
CX. BXCVVN'S NATORAL FLOW		30-Jun-2008	Registered		Zussia
	E 0000E	10 Mor 2014	Dogistorod	Now Vont Designs, inc.	Dispis
DR BROWN'S	723930	19-A110-2019	Registered		Russia

		SAUDI ARABIA			
	-	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date (vv/mm/dd)	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	143413737	3-Jul-2014	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Saudi Arabia
	1	Trademark Applications			
Trademark	Application No.	Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S			Being Filed	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Saudi Arabia

						DR. BROWN'S		Trademark		
						68342		Registration No.		
						10-Nov-201 <b>4</b>	(yy/mm/dd)	Registration Date	Trademark Registrations	<u>SERBIA</u>
						Registered		Status		
						New Vent Designs, Inc.		Owner		
						Serbia		Country		

		SINGAPORE			
	1	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	T0413143J	6-Aug-2004	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Singapore
DR. BROWN'S	40201905154T	10-Oct-2019	Registered		Singapore

		SOUTH AFRICA			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DB BBOWNIS NATIBALEIOW	0 100061806	(yy/mm/dd)	Dogistored		South Africa
DZ. BZCVVNW NA I OKAC FCCVV	0.109264826	9-Oct-1888	Registered		South Africa
DR. BROWN'S	2013/03546	12-Feb-2013	Registered		South Africa
DR. BROWN'S	2019/05606	27-Feb-2019	Registered		South Africa
DR. BROWN'S	2011/16369	6-Jul-2011	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	South Africa

		SOUTH KOREA			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	40-480181	31-Oct-2000	Registered	New Vent Designs Inc	South Korea
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	40-869175	16-Jun-2011	Registered		South Korea
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	40-0848877	5-Jan-2011	Registered		South Korea
DR. BROWN'S	40-934242	13-Sep-2012	Registered		South Korea
DR. BROWN'S	40-1600226	27-Apr-2020	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	South Korea
	+		1		

		SURINAME			
	Т	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date [(vv/mm/dd)	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S	24960	16-Oct-2013	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc. S	Suriname

	4	SWITZERLAND  rademark Registrations			
	å .	Trademark Registrations	Participation		0_0
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date (yy/mm/dd)	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	656147	12-Dec-2013	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Switzerland

		TAIWAN			
	Т	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	1011345	16-Aug-2002	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Taiwan
DR. BROWN'S	2088219	1-Oct-2020	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Taiwan

Trademark Applications  Applications No. Application Date (ty/mm/dd)  DR. BROWN'S  DR. BROWN'S  180139417  21-Nov-2018  Pending  New Vent Designs, Inc. Thailand  Thailand  Trademark Applications  Applications Status  Owner  Country  Pending  New Vent Designs, Inc. Thailand
---

	Ħ	TRINIDAD & TOBAGO			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date (w/mm/dd)	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S	47528	23-Jul-2015	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Trinidad & Tobago

		TURKEY			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner	Country
NATURAL FLOW	189,387	31-Jul-1997	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Turkey
DR. BROWN'S	2016 66897	18-Apr-2017	Registered		Turkey
DR. BROWN'S	2012/08807	25-Jun-2013	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Turkey

		UKRAINE			
	_	Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date (vy/mm/dd)	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	84181	12-Nov-2007	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Ukraine
NATURAL FLOW	18976	15-Mar-2001	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	Ukraine

	Don't Bruch	Trademark  Application No. Application Date Status Owner  (yy/mm/dd)  Reing Filed New Vent Designs In	TrademarK Applications	Registered	Trademark Registration No Registration Date Status Owner (vy/mm/dd)	a	<u>UNITED ARAB EMIRATES</u>
	Now work Douglio, inc.	Owner New Vent Designs Inc.		New Vent Designs, Inc.	Owner		
	Onica Alax Filliako	Country  United Arab Emirates		United Arab Emirates	Country		

Registration No. Rey N'S 456766 17	Trademark Registrations  Registration Date (yyimmidd) 17-Apr-2015 Registered Registered New Vent Designs, Inc.
------------------------------------	--

		UNITED STATES			
		Trademark Registrations			
Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date (vy/mm/dd)	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	2,249,465	1-Jun-1999	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	6,713,806	26-Apr-2022	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S (word mark)	5,835,538	13-Aug-2019	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S	5,591,735	23-Oct-2018	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S (Stylized)	5,151,359	28-Feb-2017	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S (Stylized)	5,223,372	13-Jun-2017	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S (Stylized)	5,073,441	1-Nov-2016	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S	4,036,671	11-Oct-2011	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW (Bottle Design)	4,036,668	11-Oct-2011	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S NATURAL FLOW	3,366,274	8-Jan-2008	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
NATURAL FLOW	2,085,942	5-Aug-1997	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S MEDICAL (Design)	4,712,659	31-Mar-2015	Registered	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
		Trademark Applications			
Trademark	Application No.	Application Date (yy/mm/dd)	Status	Owner	Country
DR. BROWN'S (Stylized)	97/044,021	24-Sep-2021	Pending	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S (word mark)	97/044,002	24-Sep-2021	Pending	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S (Stylized)	90/644,360	14-Apr-2021	Pending	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S Medical + Design	88/874,315	16-Apr-2020	Abandoned	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S (Stylized)	88/369,285	3-Apr-2019	Abandoned	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States
DR. BROWN'S (word mark)	88/267,098	18-Jan-2019	Abandoned	New Vent Designs, Inc.	United States

Trademark Registration No Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Vietnam Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Vietnam Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Vietnam Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Vietnam Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Vietnam Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Vietnam Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Vietnam Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Vietnam Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Vietnam Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Vietnam Registration Date (ly/imm/dd) Registered New Vent Designs, Inc. Vietnam Registered New Vent Designs, Inc.
---

**RECORDED: 02/27/2023**